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REPORT TO THE HEARING OFFICER

OWNER/

HEARING DATE: June 11, 2014 REPORT NO. HO 14-033
ATTENTION: HEARING OFFICER
SUBJECT: GARBACZEWSKI RESIDENCE; PROJECT NO. 352168
PROCESS 3
LOCATION: 3826 Bayside Walk
APPLICANT: John and Colleen Garbaczewski

SUMMARY

Requested Action: Should the Hearing Officer approve the demolition of an existing
single-family dwelling unit and construction of a new single-family dwelling unit on a
0.037-acre site located at 3826 Bayside Walk in the Mission Beach Precise Plan and
Local Coastal Program Area?

Staff Recommendation: APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369 and
Variance No. 1264938.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On April 17, 2014, the Mission Beach
Precise Planning Board voted 8-0-0 to recommend approval of the project (Attachment
9).

Environmental Review: This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to
Article 19, Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and Section 15303 (New
Construction), of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project
proposes the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling unit and subsequent
construction of a replacement single-family dwelling unit. The environmental exemption
determination for this project was made on April 22, 2014. The Notice of Right to Appeal
(NORA) was posted on April 23, 2014 and the opportunity to appeal that determination
ended May 7, 2014 (Attachment 10).

BACKGROUND

The project site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk (Attachment 1), on the southwestern corner of
Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard (Attachment 2). The property is in



the R-N Zone in the Mission Beach Planned District (Attachment 3} within the Mission Beach
Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Area (Attachment 4), Coastal Overlay Zone
(Appealable Area), Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, the First Public Roadway, Parking
Impact Overlay Zone {Beach Impact Area), Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and the
Transit Area Overlay Zone. The zoning designation allows for one residential dwelling unit per
1,200 square feet of lot area and the Mission Beach Precise Plan (MBPP) designates the
proposed project site for residential land use at a maximum 36 dwelling units per acre (DU/AC).
The project site, occupying 0.037-acres (or 1,620-square feet), could accommodate one dwelling
units based on the underlying zone, and one dwelling unit for a density of approximately 27
DU/AC based on the designated use and density in the community plan.

The project site is a rectangular shaped lot with frontage along Bayside Walk with vehicular
access from Bayside Lane. On November 9, 1984, Parcel Map No. 13539 was recorded for lot
adjustments for the interior property lines for this site and the two western lots. This adjustment
was made to correctly reflect the location of the existing structures and to met the minimum
required side setbacks. The parcel has been previously graded and developed with a single-
family dwelling unit, which was constructed in 1935. A historical assessment was performed
and City staft determined that the property and associated structure would not be considered
historically or architecturally significant under the State of California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) in terms of architectural style, appearance, design, or construction associated with
important persons or events in history.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-
story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof deck, and -
accessory improvements. The project site 1s located approximately 238-feet from the Pacific
Ocean and 55-feet from the shoreline of Mission Bay. The property is located between the bay
and Bayside Lane, which 1s identified as the first public roadway paralleling the bay. The project
proposes a maximum building height of 26-feet 9-inches; therefore, the building and any
projections will not exceed the maximum 30 foot height limit allowed by the Coastal Height
Limitation Overlay Zone.

The project site is a rectangular shaped lot that is located on the southwestern corner of Seagirt
Court and Bayside Walk. The portion of the property fronting on Seagirt Court is classified as
the front setback, Bayside Walk is classified as a street side setback, and the southern property
line is classified as the rear setback. Land Development Code (LDC) Section 1513.0304(c)(6)
requires a minimum rear yard that abuts an interior of rear yard of an adjacent lot to comply with
E.DC Section 1513.0304(c)(3), which is a minimum six (6) foot setback within the R-N Zone.

The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero (0) foot rear yvard setback where six
(6) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of a one-car garage on the ground floor
and a portion of the second floor. The property fronts on approximate eight (8) feet of an existing
dead-end utility alley, and the access to the garage would be from this alley. This condition,
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referred to here-in as ““virtual land-locked parcels” (VLP) was a mapping situation that was
created 1809 when the original mapping was developed for Mission Beach, specifically in north
Mission Beach, where dead-end finger utility alleys were designed to reach the last bay or ocean
front lots at the end of these 16-foot wide alleys. The MBPP identifies these alleys as strictly
utilitarian (Page 18).

In many cases, lots have been developed utilizing an accumulation of these lots to create larger
parcels. However, there are still approximately 20 of these originally mapped parcels in Mission
Beach that created this condition of a rear yard that contains a common property line with an
adjacent parcel. In addition, the Mission Beach Planned District Ordinance (MBPDO)
acknowledges and addresses the complication of these VLP lots being developed independently,
such as allowing one parking space per dwelling unit for lots abutting Ocean Front Walk or
Bayside Walk with less than 10 feet of vehicular access on a street or alley (LDC-Section
1513.0403(b)(A)(ii)). Staff has reviewed the circumstances and conditions of the property and
the proposed development, and has determined that the finding in support of the variance request
can be made.

Development of the proposed project requires the approval of a Process 3 Coastal Development
Permit (CDP) for the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling unit and construction of'a
single-family dwelling unit within the Coastal Overlay Zone, and a Process 3 Variance for the
rear yard setback. As a component of the proposed project, the building will utilize renewable
energy technology, self-generating at least 50-percent or more of the projected total energy
consumption on site through photovoltaic technology (solar panels). Because the project utilizes
renewable technologies and qualifies as a Sustainable Building, the land usc approvals have been
processed through the Affordable/In-Fill Housing and Sustainable Buildings Expedite Program.

Community Plan Analvysis:

The project site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the southwestern corner of Seagirt Court
and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The Mission Beach Precise Plan (MBPP)
designates the proposed project site for residential land use at a maximum 36 DU/AC. The
project proposes one dwelling unit on a 1,620 square-foot lot for a density of 27 DU/AC;
therefore, the project is consistent with the designated use and density in the community plan.
The MBPP contains goals and policies for design and development, including criteria for yards
and setbacks, height, floor area ratio (FAR) and density. These design criteria have been
incorporated in the MBPDO regulations that govern the site.

The property is located between the bay and Bayside Lane, which is identified as the first public
roadway paralleling the bay. Bayside Walk at this location is not designated as a physical
accessway. Although no specific views are identified through the project site in the MBPP, the
plan states that views to, and along the shoreline from public areas shall be protected from
blockage by development and or vegetation.

Views to Mission Bay looking east along Seagirt Court and thiough the property are currently
obstructed by existing landscape and fences. The project proposes a 3-foot fence and gates along
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Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, and the proposed landscaping in these areas will enhance the
views from and along the public right-of-way.

The project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and is consistent with the
recommended land use designation, design guidelines, and development standards in effect for
this site. Therefore, the development would not affect any physical accessway and/or public
views to the Pacific Ocean and Mission Bay or other scenic coastal areas as specified in the
Local Coastal Program.

Conclusion:

With the approval to of the variance request, the project meets all applicable regulations and
policy documents, and staff finds the project consistent with the recommended land use, design
guidelines, and development standards in effect for this site per the adopted MBPP, Local
Coastal Program, LDC, and the General Plan. As a component of the proposed project, the
buildings will utilize renewable energy technology, self-generating at least 50 percent of the
projected total energy consumption on site through photovoltaic technology (solar panels).

ALTERNATIVES

1. APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369 and Variance No. 1264938, with
modifications.

2. DENY Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369 and Variance No. 1264938, if the
findings required to approve the project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Y :
Aopment Project Manager

Ve :
élopment Services Department

WESTLAKE/JAP
Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Aerial Photograph
3. Zoning Map
4, Community Plan Land Use Map
3 Project Data Sheet
0. Project Plans
7. Draft Permit with Conditions
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8.
9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

Draft Resolution with Findings

Community Group Recommendation
Environmental Exemption

Ownership Disclosure Statement

Project Chronology

Copy of Public Notice (forwarded to HO)

Copy of Project Plans (full size-forwarded to HO)

Internal Order No. 24004289
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Aerial Photograph
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Zoning Map (R-N Zone MBPD)
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ATTACHMENT 5

PROJECT NAME: Garbaczewski Residence - Project No. 352168
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | Demolition of a single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-
story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot
garage, a roof deck, and accessory improvements.
COMMUNITY PLAN Mission Beach
AREA:
DISCRETIONARY Coastal Development Permit and Variance
ACTIONS:
COMMUNITY PLAN LAND | Residential land use at a maximum 36 dwelling units per acre (DU/AC).
USE DESIGNATION:
ZONING INFORMATION:
ZONE: R-N

HEIGHT LIMIT: 30-foot maximum height limit/Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone
LOT SIZE: 1,250 square feet '
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1.1
LOT COVERAGE: 65 percent
FRONT SETBACK: 10-foot
SIDE SETBACK: 5-foot (min.) Bayside Walk with a 45° starting at 15’ above grade
STREETSIDE SETBACK: NA
REAR SETBACK: 6-foot min. per LDC Section 1513.0304{c)(6)
PARKING: 1 on-site space per LDC Section 1513.0403(b){A)(ii)

ADJACENT PROPERTIES: | LAND USE DESIGNATION EXISTING LAND USE
& ZONE
NORTH: | Residential; R-N Single-Family Residential
SOUTH: ! Residential; R-N Single-Family Residential
EAST: | Residential; R-N Single-Family Residential
. WEST: | Outside Community Boundary; Mission Bay Beach area
RM-4-10
DEVIATIONS OR Variance request to allow for a zero (0) foot rear yard setback where six
VARIANCES REQUESTED: | (0) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of a one-car
garage on the ground floor and a portion of the second floor.
COMMUNITY PLANNING On April 17, 2014, the Mission Beach Precise Planning Board voted 8-0-0
GROUP to recommend approval of the project.

RECOMMENDATION:
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Phone: (619) 231-9905 "

A SUSTAINABLE EXPEDITE PROJECT |
GARBACZEWSKI RESIDENCE
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e
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Preparsd By
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Golka Architecture Reviglon 9
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2. THE SCOFE OF WORK DOES WOT INCLUDE ANY
PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OR REMOVAL OF ANT FPART
©F THE EXISTING SIDPENALLK,

2. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANT CONSTRUZTION
PERMIT, THE APPLICANT SHALL INCORPORATE ANT
CONSTRUCTICN BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTICES
NECEESARY TO COMPLY WITH CHAFTER |4, ARTICLE 2,
DIVISION | (6RADING REGULATIONS) OF THE MINICIPLE
CODE, INTO THE CONSTRUCTION FLANS OR
SPEGIFICATIONS.

4, PROPLRTY LINES § DATUM INFORMATION PER PARCEL
MAF NO. 13539 RECORDED BY THE COUNTT RECORDER
ON NOY. 09, B4,

ERADING TABLE
AMEUNT OF DISTRUBANCE AREA: |

AMGUNT OF IMPERVIOUS AREA INSTALLED, | & sF,
AMOUNT GF GUT | 474 al. vos.
HEIGHT OF CUT: | 1-e* FompaTION FooTNs |

8e2 SF.

COURTTARD ENCROACHMENT DATA

FIRMITTEL: FER 5D ML, MISSION BEACH PLANNED DISTRICT
SEC. ISI2.0504(a)20(AX) & 1513.08C4a)

COURTTARE FACING BLDG. WIDTH TOTAL
1&" COURTYARD ENCROACHMENT TOTAL
15" COURTYARD INSERT TOTAL

4p-2 /2"
24'-1 /4" (50% OF WIDTH)
24| 114" (50% OF WIDTH)

Lo

E° VG SEAER
MAIN PER LN
No.19er1-10-0

ol ol

et
SIDE YARD

SETBACK,

| D82e BATSIDE HALK
] APN:  422-El6-26

7

|

—5=0.
A RarsE
EREEY

| »
zo! 7

S — T Wy ot S i il

NIg* 3027

N A0 CRLAAUATIAR Dy AT AL T VRRT B I AACSTTRCTAL AN M B HATERLAL St TR RELEET 16 R PATPBIE 10 pilbe WRCTI TR

FPLAN NOTES:

EXISTING B/4” SERVICE WATER METER TO
REMAIN.

NEW CONCRETE DRIVEAAT,

NEW S-FT. SQUARE CONCRETE PAVERS.

NEW 3-FT, HIDE CONCRETE PAVERS.
EXISITING 2/4" WATER SERVICE & METER TO
REMAIN,

EXISITING 4* SENER | ATERAL TO REMAIM,

NEW B'-0" HT. MOOD FENCE ALONS SEAGIRT
CT. BAYBIDE WALK & WHERE NOTED.

NEW &'-0" HT. WoOD FENCE.

©OROEEEO

BENCHMARK:

THE BENCHMARK FOR THIS PLAN IS THE £IT OF SAN
DIEGD CENTERLIME MONUMENT AITH 2" BRASS DISC
STAMFED "LS 4324' AT THE INTERSECTION OF
BATSIDE LANE AND REDONDS COURT, ELEVATION =
4285, USL, £ S5, DATM OF 424,

SITE NOTES:

. THERE ARE NG EXISTING OR FROPOSED EASEMENTS.

2. THERE ARE NG EXISTING OR FROPOSED BUS/ TRANSIT
STCPS.

5. PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS FOR ALL NEW
AND EXISTING STRUSTURES VISIBLE AND LESIELE
FROM THE S5TREET OR ROAD PRONTING THE PROPERTY.
(UFC aci44). MIN SIZE OF NUMBERS SHALL BE 12"

4. METER LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT 7O APPROVAL BY
SD&EE.

3. THERE IS No PROPOSED SRADING EXCIPT TOR MINOR
SLOPES TO DRAIN,

SITE KEY

AREA OF PROPOSED RESIDENCE

—  m— NRICATES PROFPERTY LINE
— — NDICATES SETBALK LINE

£

] ELECTRIC METER
GhS

[d eAs METER
<2

/—  ELEVATION SP&T

Fo. FINISH SURFACE
R.D, ROCF DISCHARSE

o
I
°n
i
A ou s

[~ 3 & o)

SCALE: |/d'=|\O"

Prepared By:

Ric.arpdaa Tar‘rsBE-g Revislon 10:
Eolba Architecture Revislon 4
1940 sarnet Ave., Sulte |IOC  Ravislon &:

San Plego, CA 92109 Ravislen T:
oftice: (&19) 23|-8805 Revision &
Fax: (658) 150-3471 Revision 5:

Reavisien 4:
Prolect Address: Revision 3.

3526 BATSIDE WALK
SAN DIEGD, CA 92(09

Project Name:
SARBACZENSKI
RESIDENCE

Sheet Title:

SITE PLAN

Revision 2: O4-04-14
Revislon |1 O%-24-14

Criginal Date: i2-6-13
Sheet 2 Of IO

(858) 760-3471.
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STORM WATER QUALITY NOTES

i
2
0

LL
(2
=)
—
(O]
amtt
”.
(87
<
<C
@

Tty o1 6an Dingo » DRvoIop v BNrvrEas Coparimenl - inaeWater Pallafion Contral Fan EEWFCR] COCH
FR— A L ETONTAFER LT “Minor” Water Pollution’ UMM_“&W CONSTRUCTION BMP'S
[Eonzes: IRANE m S tar, Crnliny Hardle:
= CALTRANS: Blorr Silon el Har etk Control Plan A_SS_._UO_HJ
WA g THIS PROJECT SHaLL COMPLY WITH ALL REGUIREMENTS OF THE STATE FERMIT; CALIFORNIA
RESICNAL MATER GUALITT CONTROL BOARD, SAN DIESS REGION, ORUER NO. 2001-0| NPFRES N2,
CASOICETEE

W
MOTES 1-& BELOW REFRESENT KEY MINIMM REGUIREMENTS FOR GONSTRICTION BMPS.

i THE CONTRAZTOR SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR GLEANF OF ALl BILT AND MU ON ADIACENT
STREET(S), DUE 76 CONSTRLETION VEHIELES OR ANY OTHER COMSTRUCTION AGTIVITY, AT THE END OF
EACH WORK DAY OR AFTER A STORM BVERNT THAT CAUSES A BREEGH IN INSTALLED CONSTRUGTION
BPS HHICH MAY COMPROMIEE STORM AATER GUALITY NITHIN ANT STEEBTES). A STASILIZED
CONSTRUSTION EXIT MaY EE REQUWRED T& PREVENT CONSTRUCTIGN VEHICLES 2R EQUIFMENT MROM
TRAGKINS MU OR SILT ONTO THE STREET.

. ALL BTOCKPILES OF SOIL AND/OR BULDMNG MATERIAL THAT ARE INTENDED TC BE LEFT FOR A
FER|OD SREATER THAN SEVEN CALENDAR DATS ARE TO BE COVERED. AlLL REMOYABLE BMF
CEVICES SHALL BE [N ®LASE AT THE END OF EAGH AORKING DAY WHEN THE FIVE DAT RAN
FROBABILITY FORECAST EXCEERS 40%.

B A CONSRETE AASHOUT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL PROECTS PHICH FROPOSE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY CONCRETE MPROVEMENTS AHICH ARE TC BE FOURED [N PLALE SN SITE.

go. “Cdlifomia 92109
" Fau: (858):450-3471:

solivities comply

respn
% The guldnace end

with Jacal wod siete regu
1emplute provided bere Ju
Ve ptojrat swner 104 Vvl o8 R plantisg &nd faplaientatinn o revont
pollutant dlscbarges.

e e A e AR AL T

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL EROSICH/SERIMENT CONTROL DEVIZRS T MORKING
CRDER AFTER EASH RUIN-CFF PRODUCING RAINFALL OR AFTER ANT MATERIAL BREACH IN
EFFECTIVENESS.

B, ALL SLOFES THAT ARE CREATED OR DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ASTIVITY MIET BE
PROTECTED AGANST ERGSION ANP SERIMENT TRANSFORT AT ALL TiMES,

&, THE STERASE OF ALL CONSTRLETION MATERIALS AN EQUPMENT MIST BE PROTESTED AGAINIT)
ANT FOTENTIAL RELEASE OF POLLUTANTS INTG THE ENYIRONMENT,

' Space Planning a nfe

Frejset Nwnbar:

Giky. e, i fde
Ssn u_qoa o 52108

WASTE MANAGEMENT 4 MATERIALS
POLLUTION CONTRCL BMFP'S

Sorl FILT FENCE
SC-2 LOT FERIMETER FROTECTION

TE~t STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/XIT

Prajadl [tovma tiagt
Addtress: City. iate Zp Caer

A 325 Bayede Walk San Diaga 208

AP

Piariow Number:

Rrinl Projact Frrpticg
Construgtion afe new bwo-slory, single famlly residenca with a roof deck.

,

A-1 MATERIAL DEL IVERY ANMD STORASE
-5 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
-6 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANASEMENT
M-8 | CONCRETE NASTE MANAGEMENT
Fivird SANITART/SEFTIC WASTE MANASEMENT

o7 Wisdle Ynnegraneat

Jidatsdous Waic Disungsment Wi - J—
sdeus BRLpTIC Aguare foluge) “Eenguirta Preguct Bours Clata: Eathntn Prajact 3.,.@ Dt ,

't EoasF,
“Toral Loy Bloe w It
|1825F,
|

2ha fotiowing o

The appticant mu
ey ity o San. g

Taars read agd undess

HOTE!

THIS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN SHOULD BE MODIFIED
IF RECOMMEDATIONS ARE INADEGUATE T PROVIDE FOR THE
CONTROL OF DISCHARGE. IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THESE MEASURES ARE FOLLONED
AND ARE PROVIDNG PROPER SONTROL OF DISCHARGE AND
SERIMENT, AMMENDMENTS SHOULD BE MADRE To THIS PLAN {F
THE SITE 15 GENERATING ANY STORM WATER FOLLUTICN,

SAE7 fiaad]

fmﬁu.:':!

] vs__ Tor? Cliy of 81 Dioga - o +tInor i Flan (MWF TR

{ BTEP & IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION $TORM WATER EMPa

ber poliutania inta feal wotenceye
t peanticable by lnylement|ng beat
Mk Sandandn Manssd ootime tho regniramenc fo v

BMP LEGEND

ESEMANENT BMPS:
[ED-12]  IMPLEMENTATION OF EFFICIENT IRRIGATION STSTEMS.

[Te-31] TREATMENT CONTROL - VEGETATED BIFFER STRIF.

ey provicod. Th
Four projact plaase heek i either Ve

3826 BAYSIDE ALK

LOA IMPALT DEVELOPEMENT BHE'S:
LB 35] L1 DRIVEWAY DESISH

L Will there be eolf dislurhing setivities vhat will recull in expased sail erces? (This includus mine: grading asd
wreaching)

Helepener Table items A @ ves Do AFN:  423-576-26

- —
BAYSIDPE WALK

{2, Will there be suplult parving, including poiching?

| Thelorones Table 1 itans G and qes o |

| d LID 3.6 LD, BULDING DESIGN

1, Wil thore ke slaryien i rinr miing, coting, or coperalr 20w i

I Tisforamcs Tebla T irape & ang 8 e comarely e ST O e @15 LIZ 57]  LiD. LANDSCAFING DESISN

(=]

M“@

;4. Will thars baRoltid wepess Brom obcrele deialitian nnd ramoral, wall coustruction, ar farm work?
ilaforenes Tabka 1 itema C und B AYes INe

5. Will thora be.sioclkpiling {mil, compeat, arphult, concrete, sclid waale) for ever 34 bonrs?
Referznee Table 1 Heomu C and B 1% ONe

§. Wil there be dewslering operailons?
Rafargnor Tabie 1 leemr B and © T¥os BN

iy ot<xite storage of construein materials, iDthding wortar uly. faw kbdcaping

il i materlals, timuted lumber, robar, and pialed i ding meterialst
e Table 1 itemaD and @ Yes ONa
B, Will trash of selid wmite préduct b genoinled S toie groject?
" Referener Tabks 1 iten B DY Mo
5, Wil] cemlrelion el pmend be stored o0 e {e g [aeks, ofl, rrucks, ate 7 i
Rulorenca Tahle Fom B O¥e v ) -

(< 3 & =4

11p. Wikl Porruble Sanitary Bervites ("Purts-poLty} be naod on the site?
Haferpuen Tabka1 liem E

SCALE: 1/4"=]-G"

Prepared By:
sl N_nn_mvnno ._.01wmmnm Revision 1C:
se2 Golba Archliecture Ravision 9:

ISR ]

1940 Sarnet Ave., Suite 100 Ravision &:
San Diege, CA H2109 Reovislon T:
offlce: (619} 231-3905 Revision é:
Fax: (B58) TS0-347] Revielen 5;
Revislon 4:
Project Address: Revision 3:
2226 BAYSIDE WALK Revigien 2¢
SAN DIESD, CA Q2109 Revision I O3-24-14
Project Name: orliginai Date: 12-16-13
GARBACZEWSK!
RESIDENCE Sheet 4 Of 1O
/ Shest Title:

WATER
POLLUTION
CONTROL PLAN
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ATTACHMENT 6
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v H
SPEGIAL PLAN NOTES: - . "
|-HR. RATED, SOLID CORE, SELF-CLOSING @ LIFT-R-ELIDE DOOR PANELS, (4) 3'-7 172
POCR. DOOR, PANELS, TEMPERED INSULATED LOA-E

5 14" [
. i X

ROOF DECK:
. ,_ BaLoH
F

UPPER ROOF PLAN - PARTIAL

1

47 120 i - g B2,

L 2=

-1

Ty B

9172

o

.

S0

ol

THIRD FLR, § LOWER ROOF PLAN

5"

Blg'

"

Sl if4t

1-®

PECK

-0 354!

9

[E-

04"

2N 34 ),

MASTER BEDROCM
2" X 12T
()
H,
BATHRM.
0" X B-Or
& ;
@ i| MASTER
| eLoEET
: Bt X o=t
1| oenoTES AREA o
1| " alorm coiLms
m
e BATH,
FF BG" R Bt

BEDROOM #2
1™ X 11®

5"

B2t

SECOND FLOOR. PLAN

2-1 4"

482 [f2°

|, THRESHELIS AT DOORAATE SHALL NoT ExcEED B

C.I5-INCH IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS SERVING
DRELLING UNITS oR O5-INCH FOR CTHER DOORS,

2, THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIFMENT, OR
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA, OR. OTHER PROECTION
SHALL NOT EXCEED 20'-0" ABOVE GRADE [SDMEC
SEC. 1310444 £ 192.0503),

CONTRALTOR TO SUBMIT CABINET SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR REVIEN PRIOR TO
FABRICATION. USE GRANITE COUNTERTOPS,
STTLE AND COLOR FER CHNNER'S
AFPROVAL.

HEAT-N-LO DIRECT VENT GAS FIREFLACE,

MODEL 2O0CCMOD. INSTALL FER MANUF.

&ELASS,
(B) UL oUT PATRY DRANERS.

STACKED WASHER § DRYER, INSTALL FER
MANUF, SPECIFICATIONS,

(3) TEMPERED GLASS SHOMER PANELS,

FIRST FLOOR. PLAN

FLOOR &
ROOF PLANS

SPECIFICATIONS. 38" Hieh OUTDOOR GOUNTER TOP 4 BOTTOM
DRANERS,
SAF CAMELOT ASPHALT ROCF SHINGLES.
CLASS 'Al ASSEMBLY, LISTED CLASS 'A'
FiRE UL-71G. GG REFORT E3R-1475.
ELI-DECK WATERFROCEING DECK SURFACE,
INSTALL FER MANUF, SPECS, 1CC REPORT
ESR-2047.
LOCATION oF FUTVRE PHOTEVOLTAIL
PANELS.
RINNAI EXT, TAKKLESS WATER HEATER.
INETALL FER MANUF, SPECIFILATIONS.
4-PLY BULT-UP ROGEING, LIDHNS MANYILLE"
4ENE OR EGQUAL, CLASS 'AMIN. UL
- e EXTERIOR FIRE RESISTANCE Rl T80,
g 25"
oy STAIR NOTES:
[, o o 15 14t "
T E ”
TrE. RISER = 154" EA,
p— TP TREAD = 1" BA.
NE. OF RISERS = &
ToTAL RISE: a'-0"
- 1| 378" FLOOR JOIST
'g 8/4" PLYT. @ LANDING
. -0 B/8" TOTAL RISE
B % FE R F
- TYP. RISER = 175" CA.
TTR. TREAD = II” TA.
NEY. OF RISERS = 14
R 5
I TOTAL RISE: &'-5"
¥ Il 1/2" FLOOR JOIST
B /4 PLT, @ LANDING
DINING/L [VTHG . )
PR T q-G 58" TOTAL RISE
by HANDRAILS:
® | 172" DiA. ALUM, HANDRAIL 5 54" ABOVE
H— NOSE OF STAIRS.
w nALL LEGEND
l x4 STUD WAL
1-HR RATED? 24 WAl L
) LINE OF MALL ABOVE
& _ SMOKE DETECTOR
T a7 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
BB I
4 ™ 1 Fl
N E [ ool i B, R
L kst G - s oY N
S| j " 4 g/
.......... 5 s
i )
) - i
i &
FOMS. I=
BB X 9‘-‘0" E
Y| ‘r jnl_
g gty 2 B
OFF"| &FF
551 oy |
B = om beeee
2) W N § c | 3 & o}
. SCALE: [/d'sl-0"
3
5
§ % r d By
a4 g . epare i
F.3, i ki Ricardo Torras Ravieion 10:
Goles Architecture Ravision 9:
. AR GARASE 194 Garnet Ave., SUlte 100 Revislon B
A e X W San Dlege, CA 421049 Revislon Tt
oftfice: (6l9) 281-8405 Revision €
fax: (858) 150-247! Revision 5:
Revision <:
e Project Address: Revislon B:
X 2828 BATSIDE WALK Reavislon 2:
E SAN DIEGC, CA 42169 Revision 1 022414
i Project Name: Orighat Deate: 12-16-13
G ZENSK]
RESIDENCE Sheet B OFf IO
Sheet Title:

. (858.750-3471:

o

AR NATE: &
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ATTACHMENT 6
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gt e 18 DAt P e et o0 ool P PRS2 I O B O 20 oo L e s e e o e 2. e o v e . B AL S P A PRI A 0 ARSI AP 1M SHATR B OIS Yy LA N LAR G . AL PATSARE
—
=
bl
(i
BC-FEOT MAXIMIM FERMITIED Vo)
STRUCTURE HEISHT FROM P
EXI5TING GRADE LINE PER M
SLMC. SEC. IB.02T0(aN 5
R —_— o]
oD
-
Baper 264" e
MaL. TOF OF ROCF 5
7777777777777777777777777777777 [ .
=3
ANGLED VERTICAL "
SETBACK @ 20'-C" o
Az -1 ABCVE ERADE FOR :
MSL. RGEF DECK, AREA OF '8 "
% __________________ SETBACK OHLY. oy
& ™
£ g
g ANSLED VERTICAL 5 ]
§ SETEACK. @ |5-0" 0
ABOVE ERAD! ]
w @
X s Y 1
7 Q1
R &
: o'~ /2" :
MEL. SECOND FLOOR
o e
5
% NOYE: FOR DETAILER
SETRACK INFORFATICN [
SEE SHEET 40,0 (SITE 8- PLAN NOTES:
PLAN), 1| Max
hi 1L L 41 JAMES HARD HARD|TRIM, RUSTIC CEDAR
L—i L@ FINISH. TYP. & NINDOAS, DODRS | EDGES.
@— 5] COLOR: WHITE.
RAYSIDE WALE @ T 174" (B7 EXPOSURE] UAMES HARD
3o ) HARDIFLANK', RUSTIC CEDAR FINISH, BLIND
- SIDE NAL FER MANUF. SPECS.. COLOR: SLATE
&g F—{ | sETBACK SREY
M5L. FIRST FLOOR, — @ ANDERSON 'l COMPOS|TE FRAMEDR
________________ L W1 WINDONS WCOASTAL HAREDWARE
' PACKAGE, TrP. INSTALL PER MANUF,
1= LINE oF EXISTING ;‘;5 £ SPEGIFICATIONS.
GRAE SRADE & REMAIN HiEH PT. (3) TIEHA| EXT, TANKLESS WATER [EATER,

NORTH ELEVATION (FRONT)

20-FOOT MAXIMM PERMITTED
STRUCTURE HEISHT FROM
EXISTING GRADE LINE FER
S5DMLC. SEC. 1B.52Tckal(l}

ANSLE VERTICAL

SETBALK & 20'-0"

ABOVE GRADE,

22| 14"

FLWME LINE MEASUREMERT OF STRUCTURE FEIGHT

LiNE oF EXISTIMG —/

GRADE TO REMAIN

ERADE

LINE oF EXISTING

426" 3460
TOP OF ROOF MSL.
A" 2693
ROOT PECK MSL.
-
&
k4
I
=
?
2l
i
™
M0 112" 1788 é
SECORD FLOOR ML, i
E
S
5
SEAGRIT COURT
oot B2
FIRST FlLLOOR MsL.

ERALE TC REMAIN

EAST ELEVATION (SIDE)

150" 150
GRADE ERADE
LOW PT.

INSTALL FER MANUF. SFECIFICATIONS, )

@ A CAMELOT' ROCF SHINGLES, CLASS 'A

FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY, TYP. L€ REFORT
ESR-I475.

@ 2% ROOF FASICA, COLOR: WHITE,

@ LOCATION OF FUTURE SOLAR FANELS.

e 1 1/2° 56 ALUMIN. GUARDRAINL W TEMPERED

BLASS PANELS BETHEEN FPOSTS,

TEMPERED INSLLATED LOW-E GLASS DOCR
FPANELS

SRECLAL PLAN NOTES:

I. THRESHOLDS AT DOORMNATS SHALL NoT EXCEEDR
L.75-INCH IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDINS DOORS SERVING
DHELLING LNITS OR 0 5-INCH FOR OTHER DOORS.

2, THE HISHEST FOINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR B
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA, OR OTHER PROJECTION
SHALL NOT EXCEED 300" ABOVE GRADE (SDMC

[}

SEC, 1810444 4122,0505),

H = wx weew
I 3 & o=}

SCALE,: I/4'=-0"

Prepared By:
Rleards Torres Revision 1C:
Golba Architecture Reviglon 9.
194C Garnet Ave., Sulte 100 Revislon &:
San Diego, CA 921049 Revision T:
office: (619) 231-94905 Revision &1
tax: (B58) T50-247| Raevision 5
. Revision 4:
Project Address. Revision S
3225 BAYSIDE WALK Reavision 2:

SAN DIEGD, CA 92109

Preject Name:
BARBACZENSK]
RESIDENCE

Sheet Title:

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

Revision {1 ©O3-24-14

criginal Date: 12-16-12
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274 Ir4

30-FOGT MAXIMUM PERMITTED
STRUCTURE HEIGHT FROM
EXISTING SRADE LINE FPER
HOME. SEC. IB.027CaN1)

2460 +26-G"
MeL, TOF OF ROOF
2043 422'-7"
MSL ToF OF WALL
2643 191
M5L. ROCE DECK.
i
b \
= N 8
~
E g
I N
5
4 7
.88 o /2" #
ML, SECOND FLOCR
[
=

L N
! 50"
" SIDF
182 o-g" SETBACK
MSL. FIRST FLEOR
160"
SRADL

\— LINE OF EXISTING

ERADE TO REMAIN

SOUTH ELEVATION (REAR)

3C-FOOT MAXIMUM PERMITTED
STRUCTURE HEISHT FROM
EXISTING &RADE LINE PER
SDMo. SEC. HB.0210laX)

ANGLED VERTICAL
SETDAL "

K - 20-0"
ERADE.

&

ANSLED VERTICAL
SETBACK & 15-0"
ABOVE GRADE,

HTE: FoR DETAILED
SETBALK, INFORMATION
SEE SHEET AD.L (3ITE

L1
BATSIDE WALK

1.5

SRADE
+22-7" 3043

TOP OF WNALL MaL.
e 26.43"
ROGE DECK ML,

0o 12" nae
SECOND FLOOR MSL.

om0 180
FIRST FLOOR MSL.

22411 147
PLIMB LINE MEASUREMENT CF BUILDING HEIGHT

480" 28 '-4"
MsLl. TOP OF ROCT
’
# Q
-
-
i T
ANSLED VERTICAL 1%
SETBACK & 200" 5y 12 .
ABOVE GRADE, - o it
i —
g ;
I
|
d |
e |
() |
z |
Fl_ g
[a]
b3
4
S
E- — i
couRr | o-"
FRONT YARD SETRACK ] )\1’\)
I CBLIGUE YVIEN |
|
I
iso /
L.INE &F EX|STING
SRADE BRADE T REMAIN LINE OF EXISTING

GERADE TQ REMAIN

10"
SRADE

WEST ELEVATION (SIDE)

PLAN NOTES:

GO ® ® 0

@

®

®

4" JAMES HARDI 'HARDITRIM, RUSTIC CEDAR
FINISH. TTF. 8 WINDOWS, DOORS & EDSES.
COLOR: WHITE.

T 174" {&" EXPOSURE) JAMES HARDI
HARDIPLANK, RUSTIC CEDAR FINISH, BLIND
NaL PER MANUE, SPECS. COLOR: SLATE
&RET

ANDERSON 'I00" COMPOSITE FRAMER
WINDOME WCOASTAL HAREDNARE
PACKASE, TYP. INSTALL FER MANUF,
SPECIFICATIONS.

RINNAI EXT. TANKLESS WATER HEATER
INSTALL PER MANLE, BPECIFICATIONS.,

GAF 'CAMELOT' ROOT SHINGLES. CLASS 'A'
FIRE RATED ASSEMBELY, TYF. oG REFORT
ESR-I475.

IX ROOF FASICA, COLOR: WHITE.

LOCATION OF FUTURE SOLAR PANELS,

1 142" 5Q. ALUMIN, SUARDRAIL W/ TEMPERED
GLASS PANELS BETWEEN FOSTS.

TEMPERED INSULATED LON-E 6LASE DOOR
PANELS.

SEECIAL PLAN NOTE=:

THRESHOLDS AT DOOSRMWATS SHALL NOT EXCEED

SA5~INEH IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS SERVING
DAELLING UNITS OR O 5-INCH FOR GTHER DOORS.

2.

THE HISHEST POINT OF THE RCOF, EQUIFMENT, OR B

ANT VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA, OR OTHER FROJECTION
SHALL NOT EXCEED 20'-0" ABOVE GRADE (SDMG
SEC. 1BL.O444 ¢132.0505),

o

| 3 2] =}
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ATTACHMENT 6
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SC-FOOT MAXIMM PERMITTED
STRUCTURE HEIGHT FROM
EXISTING SRADE LINE FER
SDMC, SEC. 13.02710(e1)
. + 2"
MEL. TOF OF RGOF
20.42" +22'-7"
MSL. TOP OF MALL
&5 g
MaL. ROOF DECK
2
4 b=
ANSLED VERTICAL D
§ © 200" g
& ABOVE BRATE,
o £
2z £
i; o
xS
' 4180 /2" =
W MsL SECOND FLOOR :NT .é
. % PLAN NCTES:
g w 4" JAMES HARD! HARDITRIM, RUSTIC CEDAR
= FINISH. TYP. @ WINDOWS, DOORS ¢ EDEES.
" E COLOR: MHITE.
= T 144" (6" EXPOSURE) JAMES HARD
HARDIFLANK!, RUSTIC CEDAR FINISH, BLIND
NAIL PER MANUE. SPECS. COLOR: SLATE
o BATSIDE &REY
50 L .
Bivere 1 Telk ANDERSON 100" EOMPOSITE FRAMEDR
o SETBACK WINDOWS WEOASTAL HAREDNARE
: o-o PACKAGE, TYP. INSTALL PER MANUF,
MsL. FIRST FLOOR SPECIFIGATIONS.

LiNE oF 15"

REMAIN

BUILDING SECTION B

20-FOOT MAXIMM PERMITTER
STRUCTURE HEIGHT FROM
EXISTING GRADE LINE PER
SDMLO. BEC. IIB.O2TXa)1}
—_— =N e —————

EXISTING ERADE
ERADE TO

224 14"

PLME [[INE MEASUREMENT OF STRUGTURE HEIGHT

ANGLED VERTICAL:
SETBALK 6 20'-0
ADENE SRADE.

+26'-9" S463"
ToF oF RooF W msL.
9~ 26492
roOF DECK W/ ML,
2
T
&
Ple-Nlride Wal-y
SECOND FLOOR W/ ML,
SRAGRIT.COURT
oot i TEw
FIRST FLOOR M5l

PLUMB LINE MEASURMENT OF STRUCTURE HEIGHT

158
SRADE

\—« LIKE OF EXISTING IS0

ERADE TO REMAIN GRADE

BUILDING SECTION A

RINNA| EXY. TANKLESS WATER HEATER.
INSTALL PER MANF, SFECIFICATIONS.

GAF 'CAMELOT' ROOF SHINGLES, CLASS A
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY, TYP. ICC REFORT
ESR-1475.

@ 2X ROOF FAGICA COLOR: WHITE,

@ LOCATION OF FUTURE SOLAR PANELS.

e i 1727 2, ALUMIN. GUARDRAIL b/ TEMPERED
GLASS PANECLS BETWEEN FOSTS.

LIFT-N-SLIDE DOCR PANELS, (4) 40" DOGR
FANELS, TEMPERED INSULATED LOW-E
GLASS,

SPECIA FLAN NOTES:

|. THRESHOLDS AT DOORMATS SHALL NOT EXCEED |8
& 75-INCH IN HEISHT FOR SLIDING DGORS SERVING
CHELLING LNITS OR O5-INCH FOR OTHER DEORS.

2. THE HISHEST PEINT OF THE ROCE, EQUIPMENT, OR B
ANY VENT, PIPE, ANTENNA, OR OTHER PROJECTION |
SHALL NOT EXCEED 300 ABGVE GRADE (SDMG
SEC. 1210444 £122.0508).
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[~ & &
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ATTACHMENT 6
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FPLAN NOTES:

4" JAMES HARD| 'HARDITRIM, RUSTIC CEDAR
FINISH. TTP. @ WINDOWS, POORS & EDEES,
COLOR: WHITE.

T I/4" (&* EXFOSURE) JAMES HARDI]
HARLIPLANK', RUSTIC CERAR FINISH. BLIND
NAIL PER MANJE, SPECS.. COLOR: BLATE
GREY

ANDERSON 160" COMPOSITE FRAMED
HINDOWS WCOASTAL HAREDWARE
FALKAGE, TYP. INSTALL PER MANUF,
EFECIFICATIONS.

#¥3l6 SS5T. K’ STYLE GUTTER & POWNSPOUT,
PONDER COAT WHITE.

BAF CAMELOT' ROOF SHINGLES. CLASS 'A'
FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY, TTP. G4 REPORT
ESRx 1475,

2X ROOF FASICA, COLOR: WHITE,

®

LOCATION OF FUTURE SOLAR FANELS,

| I/2* 5@, ALUMIN. GUARDRAIL A/ TEMPERED
GLASS PANELS BETHEEN POSTS,

BOFOOT MA; FPERMITTED LIFT-N-SLIDE DOOR PANELS, (4) 4'-0" DOOR
/ STRUCTURE +€I‘:l:’4 FROM PANEJ;S, TEMPERED {NSULATED LOW-E

WEO® O®

SAN DIEGO, C. :

EXISTING SRADE LINE FER
SDHE SEG. 3. 03T6KD (B) RUINA EXT. TANCLESS HATER HEATER.
INSTALL PER MANJE. SPECIFICATIONS,

*26q 2460
TOF OF ROCF MSL

SPECIAL PLAN NOTES;

. THRESHOLDS AT DOORNALTS SHALL NOT EXCEEL
S.75-INCH IN HEIGHT FOR SLIRING DOORS SERVING
DWELLING UNITS OR O.5-INCH FOR OTHER DOORS,

2. THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF, EQUIPMENT, OR.
ANGLED VERTICAL ANY VENT, PIFE, ANTENNA, OR OTHER PROJECTION

poepl L SHALL NOT EXCEED BO'-0" ABOVE GRADE (SDMC
-t 26492
' 7 P.o_‘_‘é—oF . EAVEYY SEC. 1Bl.0444 1182.0508).

Iy

AMSLED VERTICAL
SETBAGK B 28'-0" [y
ABOVE BRADE. ! s

B
[
q- :‘g—)
I e B = === =aaw
1 X o | 3 & =]
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ATTACHMENT 6

T ST A T PRI O SO ARCHTRTTINE, A SNE SOVELSFES

PLANT LEGEND

FPROFOSED PLANT MATERIAL:

PALMS

SUCH A% 80 TALL X I5' WIDE HEIGHT
ST AGRUS ROMANZOFFIANUM

ERAHEA EDULIS

HOWEA FORSTERIANA

HEDGE SHRUBS

SUCH AS1 B' TALL X 4' WIDE MATURE HT.
LEPTOSFERMUM SCOPARILM
ROSMARINUS OFFICINALIS TUSCAN BLUE'
CARPENTERIA CALIFGRNICA :

GRASS-LIKE SHR|

SUCH ASi 5' TALL X 8' WIDE MATURE HT.
PHORMIUM TENAX BRONZE BABT'
MuHLENBERG|A RIGENS

PHORMIUM TENAX

ELONERING GROUND COVER
BUCH AS: 12" TALL

ARSTOTIS HYBRIDS
CSTEOFSPERMUM FRUTICOSUM
GAZANIA RINSENS 'SUNRISE TELLOH'

2" HiGH OQUND COVER
SUCH AS: LANN

PASFALUM VAGINATUM
FRAGARIA CHILOENIS
DTMONDIA MAREWRETAE

EAYING MATER|A

CONCRETE

oTY. / % / SIZE

|/ oo% / & BTH

"GUEEN PALM"
"EUADALUPE PALM
"PARADISE PaLM”

18 7 loos s 5 aAl.
“NEWN ZEALAND TEA TREE"

“TUSCAN BLUE ROSEMART"
'"BlUSH ANENOME"

20 / 100% f B GAL

"NEM ZEALAND FlLAX"
"DEER GRASS"
"NEW ZEALAND FlAX"

AB RERD /loo%! | &AL,

"AFRICAN DAISY"
"AERICAN DAIST"
"SHAZ AN A

AS REQD /lC0O%/ SOp

"EEASHORE PASPALUM"
"BEACH STRAWBERRY"
NEN

MATURE SIZE

BOH X 20W
2OH X 15
B X 20

EH X 4
EH X 2'W
B'H X 5™

12'H X 12°W
12" X 24"
&'H X 2

LANDSCAFE REQUIREMENTS

LANDSCAPE AREA:
S60.0 SRFT. (10%}

TOTAL TARD AREA.
55 SGLFT.

HARDSZAFE AREAS:
550 SQFT. (B0%)

ALL REQUIRED TARDS EXCEFT INTERICR TARDS AN REAR TARDS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED
WITH A MIN, OF AT LEAST BO% AND SHALL BE A COMBINATION OF TREES, SHRUBS AND
EROUND COVER. THE REMAINING BC% MAT INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT RESTRICTED 1O, FOUNTAINS
REFLECTING POOLS, ART OBJIELTS, DECORATIVE WALKWAYS, SCREENS, WALLS, FENCES,

BENCHES, AND DECKS NoT EXCEEDING 8 FEET IN HEIGHT AND PAVED AREAS,

LANDSCAPING LOCATED WITHIN THE RESUIRED TARDS FOR COURTE AMD PLACES SHALL
FROTECT FEPESTRIAN VIEW CORRIDORS BY EMPHASIZING TALL TREES WITH CANCPY AREAS
AND EROUND COVER, LANDSCAFING MATERIALG SHALL NOT ENCROACH OR CVERHANG INTO
THE COURTS AND PLACES RISEHTS-DF-WATY BELOW A HEIGHT OF & FEET ABCVE THE FiNISH
SURTALE OR FINISH SRADE, AS MEAGURED AT THE TRUNK, ALL LANDSCAPING AND
IRRIGATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RISHT-COF-AAT SHALL BE DEVELGPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LANDSCAPE SUIDELINED OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL,

LANDSCAFE CALCS:

TOTAL REQT YTARD AREA
TOTAL LANDECATED AREA:
TOTAL BARDSCASE AREA:

50% X TOTAL REQD YARD AREA (5I5.0 2@, FT) = 2575 54. FT.
REGT LANDSCAPED

17 HNDSE

AREA (360

S50 SQ. FT.
BEO.C 5@ FT,
1550 5@ FT.

Br)» 257 . REG

NI9" 2027

23.14°

o S— o Se—— ——— A S— i m— . o d——

O2T'W

NI

NBJ';SQ, =

5826 BATSIE WALK
APN:  423-E76-26

27.18¢

- S e T S

54.04'

o]

o

P

LANDSCAPE DESIGN STATEMENT:

THIS SINGLE-FAMILYT RESIDENCE MILL BE IMMERSED IN A
LANDSCAPE THAT RESPECTS THE INTIMATE CHARALTER OF THE
FLACE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BAYSIDE NEIGHBEORHOOD,
SALT-TOLERANT, NATER-CONSERVING PLANTS AILL BE EMPLGTEL
TO CREATE SEMI-PRIVATE PATIO. QUEEN PALMS BODERING THE
H5AN JOSE PLAGE CORRIDOR [N KEEPING WITH THE NEISHBORHOOD
MILL BE SET N LANN TO CONTIMUE THE OFEN AN WELCOMING FEEL
PRESENT TORAY WHLE INFORMAL HEDGES OF LOOSE PLANTINGS
PRCYIDE DEFMITION BETHEEN WALKMAT AND PATIO. THE
COMBINATION OF CORRIDOR LINED FALME, LANDECAPE AND
CONZRETE PADRS WILL LOOSEN THE OVERALL COMPOSITION,
CREATING A NEIGHBORLY LANPSCAPE THAT CONFORME TO THE
CITY COUNGIL POLICT S00-14 AND THE GITY OF RAN RIESS
GENERAL FLAN,

NOTES:

. ALL LANDSCAFE ¢ IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF
SAN DIESH'S LAND DEVELGFMENT CODE, LANDSCAPE
REGALATIONSTHE LAND: DEVE| GFMENT MANUAL, LANDSCAPE
STANGARDS, THE MISSION BEACH PLANNED DISTRIET; & ALL OTHER
CITY ¢t REGICNAL STANDARDS,

2. IRRIGATION: AN AUTOMATIC, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED
IRRISATION SYSTEM (SPRAT) SHALL BE FROVIDED AS REGUIRED
FOR PROFER IRRIGATION, DEYELOPMENT, 4 MAINTAINENCE OF THE
YESETATION M A HEALTHY, DISEASE-RESISTANT COMPITION. THE
DESIGN SF THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE ADEGUATE SUPFPORT FOR
THE VEGETATION SELECTED, ALL FROPOSED IRRISATION STSTEMS
PILL USE AN AFFROVED RAIN SENSOR SHUTOFT DEVICE (SDMG

142 6453).

8. LANDSCAFING LOCATED MITHIN THE REGUIREL YARDS FOR
COURTS & FLACES SHALL PROTECT FEDESTRIAN VIEN CORRIDORS

OVERHANS INTO THE COURTS AND PLACES RISHTS-OR-WAY BELOW
A HEIGHT OF BFT ABOVE THE ENISH SURFACE OR FINISH GRADE, A8
MEASURED AT THE TRUNK. ALL LANDSCAPNG AND [IRRIGATION
PITHIN THE PLELIC~RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE DEVELOFED W
ACCORDANCE WITH TEH LANDSCAPE SUIDELINES OF THE LAND
DEVELGFMENT MANUAL (LDC 1518 0402(al2)), .

A, MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAFE AREAS SHALL BE
MAINTANED BY THE OWMER. THE LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN A FREE OF DEERIS 4 LITTER CONDITION & ALL
FLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINEDR [N A HEALTHY SROWINS
CONDITION. DPISCASED OR DEAR FLANT MATERIAL SHALL DE
SATISFACTORILY TREATED OR REFLACED FER THE CONDITIONS OF
THE FERMIT.

5 ALL LANDSCAPING 4 IRRISATION MiTHIN . THE RIGHT-OF-MWAY
SHALL BE DEVELOPEDR WITH THE LANDSCAPRNG SUDELINES OF THE
LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL.

&, ALL PLANTERS WITHIN PROPERTYT NOT TG EXCERR 3'-0" IN
HEIGHT.

T, MUCH ALL REQUIRED PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE COVEREDR
HITH MULEH T2 A MIN. DEFPTH GF 2 INCHES, EXCLUDING SLOFES
REGUIREING REVEGETATION AND AREAS FLANTED RITH GROUND
COVER. ALl EXPOSED SOIL AREAS WITHOUT VESETATION SHALL
ALSG BE MULEHED TG THIS MIN. DEFTH (SDMC 142.5415(k).
B, 100% OF ALL REGUIRED YARDS EXCEFT INTERIOR AND REAR
TARDS SHALL BE LANDSCAFED WITH A MIN. OF AT LEAST S0% AND
SHALL BE A COMBINATION OF TREES, SHRUDS, AND GROUND COVER.
THE REMAINING 50% MAY INGLUDE, BUT NOT RESTRILYELD T2,
FOUNTAINS, REFLECTING FOOLS, ART CE-ECTS, DECORATIVE
NALRWAYS, SEREENS, NALLS, FENCES, BENCHES, AND DECKS NOT
EXCEEDING 2'-0" IN HEIGHT AND PAVED AREAS (LG SI2.0402(aK1i).
4, AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION STSTEM CONTROLLERS FOR
LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER ¢ INSTALLED AT THE
TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL SOMPLY WITH THE FOLLOMING.
|} CONTROLLERS SHALL BE MEATHER OR SOIL MOISTURE-BASED
CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADLST IRRIGATION IN
RESPONGE TO CHANSES IN PLANTS OR NEEDS AG WEATHER
CHANGE.
2} PEATHER-BASED CONTROLLERS WITHOUT INTESRAL RAIN
SENSORS OR. COMMUNICATION STSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR
LOCAL RAINFALL SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE NIRED CR
WIRELESS RAN SENSOR. NHIGH CONNEGTS OR COMMUNICATES
PITH THE CONTROLLER, SOIL MOISTURE-CONTROLLERS ARE
NGT REGUIRED TG HAVE RAIN SENSOR [NFUT.

l#)

(D

[
H o= o e
e | 3 2] [{#]

SCALE: 1/4"="-D"
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Ricarde Torres Revislon 10:
Golba Architecture Ravislon &:
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ATTACHMENT 7

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24004289

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1235369
VARIANCE NO. 1264938
GARBACZEWSKI RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 352168
HEARING OFFICER

This Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369 and Variance No. 1264938 are granted by the
Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego to the GARBACZEWSKI FAMILY TRUST, Owner
and Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] Sections 126.0708 and 126.0805.
The 0.037-acre site located at 3826 Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard and on the
southwestern corner of Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, in the R-N Zone within the Mission
Beach Planned District, Mission Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Area, Coastal
Overlay Zone (Appealable Area), Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, the First Public
Roadway, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach Impact Area), Residential Tandem Parking
Overlay Zone, and the Transit Area Overlay Zone. The project site is legally described as:
Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 13539, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of
California, as per Map filed in the Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County,
November 9, 1984,

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee for the demolition of an existing single-family dwelling unit and to construct a
new single-family dwelling unit, described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and
location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated Junel1, 2014, on file in the Development
Services Department.

The project shall include:
a. Demolition of a single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-story, 1,178—7

square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof deck, and
accessory improvements;

Page 1 of 7



ATTACHMENT 7

b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);
c. Off-street parking;
d. Construction of associated site improvements (i.e. hardscape, fences and site walls);

e. A roof-mounted photovoltaic system consisting of solar panels sufficient to generate at
least 50 percent of the project’s projected energy consumption; and

f. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality
Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning
regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the
SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights
of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6,
Division | of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an
Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC
requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the
appropriate decision maker. This permit must be utilized by , 2017.

2. This Coastal Development Permit shall become effective on the eleventh working day
following receipt by the California Coastal Commission of the Notice of Final Action, or
following all appeals.

3. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted
on the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.
4.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.
5.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and

conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.
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ATTACHMENT 7

6.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

7. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee
for this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies
including, but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments
thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.).

8.  The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and
State and Federal disability access laws.

9.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes,
modifications, or alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate
application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.

10. Al of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined-
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is
required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are
granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right,
by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by
that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can
still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de
novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify
the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

11. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or
costs, including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to
the issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void,
challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.
The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the
City should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and
employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or
obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the
event of such election, Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including
without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between
the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to
control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to,
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ATTACHMENT 7

settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be required
to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any
construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article
2, Division 1 (Grading Regulations) of the San Diego Municipal Code, into the construction
plans or specitications.

13. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall enter into a
Maintenance Agreement for the ongoing permanent BMP maintenance, satisfactory to the City
Engineer.

14. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP}). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines
in Appendix E of the City's Storm Water Standards.

15.  Prior to the issuance of any foundation inspection, the Owner/Permittee shall submit an
building pad certification signed by a Registered Civil Engineer or a Licensed Land Surveyor,
certitying the pad elevation based on USGS datum is consistent with Exhibit “A,” satisfactory to
the City Engineer.

16, Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall remove all existing
private improvements from Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk rights-of-way, satisfactory to the
City Engineer.

GEOLOGY REQUIREMENTS:

17. The Owner/Permittee shall submit a geotechnical investigation report or update letter that
specifically addresses the proposed construction plans. The geotechnical investigation report or
update letter shall be reviewed for adequacy by the Geology Section of the Development
Services Department prior to issuance of any construction permits.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall submit
complete construction documents consistent with the Land Development Manual to the
Development Services Department for approval. The construction documents shall be in
substantial conformance with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan, on file in the Office of
the Development Services Department.

19. In the event that the Landscape Plan and the Site Plan conflict, the Site Plan shall be

revised to be consistent with the Landscape Plan such that landscape areas are consistent with the
Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan.
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20. Prior to Final Inspection, the Owner/Permittee shall install all required landscape and
obtain all required landscape inspections.

21. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape
features, etc.) indicated on the approved construction document plans is damaged or removed
during demolition or construction, the Owner/Permittee repair and/or replace in kind and
equivalent size per the approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services
Department within 30 days of damage or a Final Landscape Inspection, whichever occurs earlier.

22. The Owner/Permittee shall replace any required planting that dies within 3 years of
installation, within 30 calendar days of plant death with the same size and species of plant

material shown on the approved plan.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

23.  Owner/Permittee shall maintain a minimum of one (1) off-street parking space on the
property at all times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.” Parking
spaces shall comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use
unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the
SDMC.

24. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of
any such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

25. Prior to the issnance of building permits, construction documents shall fully illustrate the
incorporation of a roof-mounted photovoltaic system consisting of solar panels sufficient to
generate at least 50 percent of the project’s projected energy consumption.

26.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises
where such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:

27.  Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by
permit and bond, the installation of an appropriate above ground private backflow prevention
device for each water service (domestic, fire, and irrigation) serving the property.

28.  Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the Owner/Permittee shall ensure that the
sewer lateral proposed for reuse has been located, internally inspected, and recorded via CCTV
by a California (CA) Licensed Plumbing Contractor for the purpose of verifying to the
satisfaction of the Director of Public Utilities and the City Engineer that the sewer lateral does
not cross any property lines, that it is not being utilized by any other property, and that it is
properly connected to the sewer main.
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29.  All proposed private sewer and water facilities must be designed and installed in
accordance with the current California Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the
building permit plan check process.

30. No trees or shrubs exceeding three (3) feet in height at maturity shall exist within five (5)
feet of any public water facilities, or within ten (10) feet of any public sewer facilities.

INFORMATION ONLY:

o The issuance of this discretionary use permit alone does not allow the immediate
commencement or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed
by this discretionary use permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed
on this permit are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and
received final inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed
as conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of
the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk
pursuant to California Government Code-section 66020,

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit
issuance.

APPROVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego on June 11, 2014, pursuant to
Resolution No. HO-
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: CDP No. 1235369/ VAR No. 1264938
Date of Approval: June 11, 2014

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Jeffrey A. Peterson
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

GARBACZEWSKI FAMILY TRUST
Owner/Permittee

By

John Garbaczewski, Trustee

GARBACZEWSKIFAMILY TRUST
Owner/Permittee

By

Colleen Garbaczewski, Trustee

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 8

HEARING OFFICER
RESOLUTION NO. HO-
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1235369
VARITANCE NO. 1264938
GARBACZEWSKI RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 352168

WHEREAS, GARBACZEWSKI FAMILY TRUST, Owner and Permittee, filed an application with
the City of San Diego for a permit for the demolition of a single-family dwelling unit and construction
of a two-story single-family dwelling unit, and accessory improvements (as described in and by
reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated
Permits No. 1235369 and 1264938), on a 0.037-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard and on the
southwestern corner of Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, in the R-N Zone within the Mission Beach
Planned District, Mission Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program Area, Coastal Overlay Zone
(Appealable Area), Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone, the First Public Roadway, Parking
Impact Overlay Zone (Beach Impact Area), Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, and the
Transit Area Overlay Zone;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 13539, in the City of
San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, as per Map filed in the Ofﬁce of the County
Recorder of San Diego County, November 9, 1984;

WHEREAS, on Junell, 2014, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Coastal
Development Permit No. 1235369 and Variance No. 1264938 a pursuant to the Land Development
Code of the City of San Diego;

WHEREAS, on April 22, 2014, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development
Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et.
seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and Section 15303
(New Construction), and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination filed within the
time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Hearing Officer adopts the following written Findings, dated Junel1, 2014.

FINDINGS:

1. Coastal Development Permit - Section 126.0708(a)

1. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing
physical accessway that is legally used by the public or any proposed public accessway
identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the proposed coastal
development will enhance and protect public views to and along the ocean and other
scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal Program land use plan;
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ATTACHMENT 8

The 0.037-acre site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the southwestern corner of Seagirt
Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The project proposes the demolition of
the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-story, 1,178-square foot single-
family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof deck, and accessory improvements. The
property is located approximately 238-feet from the Pacific Ocean and 55-feet from the
shoreline of Mission Bay. The property is located between the bay and Bayside Lane, which is
identified as the first public roadway paralleling the bay. Bayside Walk at this location is not
designated as a physical accessway. Although no specific views are identified through the
project site in the Mission Beach Precise Ptan (MBPP) and Local Coastal Program (LCP), the
plan states that views to, and along the shoreline from public areas shall be protected from
blockage by development and or vegetation.

Views to Mission Bay are from Seagirt Court and through the property, which are currently
obstructed by existing landscape and fences. The project proposes a 3-foot fence and gates
along Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, and the proposed landscaping will enhance the views
from and along the public right-of-way. In addition, the project proposes a maximum building
height of 26-feet 9-inches; therefore, the building and any projections will not exceed the
maximum 30 foot height limit allowed by the Coastal Height Limitation Overlay Zone
{(CHLOZ).

The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero (0) foot rear yard setback where six
(6) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of a one-car garage on the ground
floor and a portion of the second floor. The property fronts on approximate eight (8) feet of an
existing dead-end utility alley, and the access to the garage would be from this alley. This
condition, referred to here-in as “virtual land-locked parcels” (VLP) was a mapping situation
that was created 1309 when the original mapping was developed for Mission Beach,
specifically in north Mission Beach, where dead-end finger utility alleys were designed to
reach the last bay or ocean front lots at the end of these 16-foot wide alleys. The MBPP
identifies these alleys as strictly utilitarian (Page 18).

In many cases, lots have been developed utilizing an accumulations of these lots to create
larger parcels. However, there are still approximately 20 of these originally mapped parcels in
Mission Beach that created this condition of a rear yard that contains a common property line
with an adjacent parcel. In addition, the Mission Beach Planned District Ordinance (MBPDQO)
acknowledges and addresses the complication of these VLP lots being developed
independently, such as allowing one parking space per dwelling unit for lots abutting Ocean
Front Walk or Bayside Walk with less than 10 feet of vehicular access on a street or alley
(LDC Section 1513.0403(b)(A)(i1)).

Other than the requested variance, the project meets all applicable regulations and policy
documents, and is consistent with the recommended land use designation, design guidelines,
and development standards in effect for this site. Therefore, the development would not
encroach upon any existing or proposed physical accessway, and it will protect and enhance
the public views to the Pacific Ocean and Mission Bay or other scenic coastal areas as
specified in the Local Coastal Program.
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2. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally
sensitive lands;

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a
two-story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof
deck, and accessory improvements. The property is located approximately 238-feet from the
Pacific Ocean and 55-feet from the shoreline of Mission Bay. The property is located between
the bay and Bayside Lane, which is identified as the first public roadway paralleling the bay.
The site is approximately 7-feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) and is located above the 100-
year floodplain. The site is not within or adjacent to the Multiple Species Conservation
Program (MSCP) Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA} and does not contain any other
type of Environmental Sensitive Lands (ESL} as defined in LDC 113.0103.

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review of this site in accordance with
State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA} guidelines. The project was
determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 (Replacement
or Reconstruction) and Section 15303 (New Construction). Therefore, it has been determined
that the development does not contain environmentally sensitive lands and would not
adversely affect these resources.

3. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local
Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the certified
Implementation Program; and

The 0.037-acre site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the southwestern corner of Seagirt
Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The project proposes the demolition of
the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-story, 1,178-square foot single-
family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof deck, and accessory improvements. The
property is located approximately 238-feet from the Pacific Ocean and 55-feet from the
shoreline of Mission Bay. The property is located between the bay and Bayside Lane, which is
identified as the first public roadway paralleling the bay. Bayside Walk at this location is not
designated as a physical accessway. Although no specific views are identified through the
project site in the MBPP and LCP, the plan states that views to, and along the shoreline from
public areas shall be protected from blockage by development and or vegetation. The MBPP
identifies the alleys as strictly utilitarian (Page 18); therefore, is not considered as an area for
views to and along the shoreline.

Views to Mission Bay are from Seagirt Court and through the property, which are currently
obstructed by existing landscape and fences. The project proposes a 3-foot fence and gates
along Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, and the proposed landscaping will enhance the views
from and along the public right-of-way. In addition, the project proposes a maximum building
height of 26-feet 9-inches; therefore, the building and any projections will not exceed the
maximum 30 foot height limit allowed by the CHLOZ. Therefore, the development is in
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all
regulations of the certified Implementation Program.
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4. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development
between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located
within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in conformity with the public
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The 0.037-acre site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the southwestern corner of Seagirt
Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The project proposes the demolition of
the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a two-story, 1,178-square foot single-
family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof deck, and accessory improvements. The
property is located approximately 238-feet from the Pacific Ocean and 55-feet from the
shoreline of Mission Bay. The property is located between the bay and Bayside Lane, which is
identified as the first public roadway paralleling the bay and the proposed development would
be on private property.

The project meets all applicable regulations and policy documents, and is consistent with the
recommended land use designation, design guidelines, and development standards in effect for
this site regarding public access to the water, public recreation facilities, or public parking
facilities, and would not be adversely affected by the approval of this development. Therefore,
the proposed development has demonstrated conformance with the public access and
recreation policies of the California Coastal Act as required by this finding.

Variance - Section 126.0805

1. There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or premises for
which the variance is sought that are peculiar to the land or premises and do not apply
generally to the land or premises in the neighborhood, and these conditions have not
resulted from any act of the applicant after the adoption of the applicable zone
regulations;

The 0.037-acre site is a rectangular shaped lot that is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the
southwestern corer of Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The
portion of the property fronting on Seagirt Court is classified as the front setback, Bayside
Walk is classified as a street side setback, and the southern property line is classified as the
rear setback. LDC Section 1513.0304(c)(6) requires a minimum rear yard that abuts an interior
of rear yard of an adjacent lot to comply with LDC Section 1513.0304(¢)(3), which is a
minimum six (6) foot setback within the R-N Zone.

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a
two-story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof
deck, and accessory improvements. The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero
(0) foot rear yard setback where six (6) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of
a one-car garage on the ground floor and a portion of the second floor. The property fronts on
approximate eight (8) feet of an existing dead-end utility alley, and the access to the garage
would be from this alley. This VLP condition was a mapping situation that was created 1809
when the original mapping was developed for Mission Beach, specifically in north Mission
Beach, where dead-end finger utility alleys were designed to reach the last bay or ocean front
lots at the end of these 16-foot wide alleys. In many cases, lots have been developed utilizing
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an accurnulations of these lots to create larger parcels. However, there are still approximately
20 of these originally mapped parcels in Mission Beach that created this condition of a rear
vard that contains a common property line with an adjacent parcel. In addition, the MBPDO
acknowledges and addresses the complication of these VLP lots being developed
independently, such as allowing the one parking space per dwelling unit for lots abutting
Ocean Front Walk or Bayside Walk with less than 10 feet of vehicular access on a street or
alley (LDC Section 1513.0403(b)}(A)(ii)). Therefore, this special circumstance and/or
condition applying to the land or premise have not resulted from any act of the applicant after
the adoption of the applicable zone regulations.

2. The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
regulations of the Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of reasonable
use of the land or premises and the variance granted by the City is the minimum
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises;

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a
two-story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof
deck, and accessory improvements. The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero
(0} foot rear yard setback where six (6) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of
a one-car garage on the ground floor and a portion of the second floor. The property fronts on
approximate eight (8) feet of an existing dead-end utility alley, and the access to the garage
would be from this alley. The MBPP identifies these alleys as strictly utilitarian (Page 18).

This VLP condition was a mapping situation that was created 1809 when the original mapping
was developed for Mission Beach. The MBPDO acknowledges and addresses the
complication of these VLP lots being developed independently. The strict application of the
regulations would deprive the applicant the ability to replace the existing garage and would
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or premises as allowed by other VLPs
within the surrounding community. The variance to allow for a zero (0) foot rear yard setback
is the minimum variance that will permit the reasonable use of the land or premises.

3. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare; and

The 0.037-acre site is a rectangular shaped lot that is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the
southwestern corner of Seagirt Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The
portion of the property fronting on Seagirt Court is classified as the front setback, Bayside
Walk is classified as a street side setback, and the southern property line is classified as the
rear setback. LDC Section 1513.0304(c)(6) requires a minimum rear yard that abuts an interior
of rear yard of an adjacent lot to comply with LDC Section 1513.0304(c)(3), which is a
minimum six (6) foot setback within the R-N Zone.

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a
two-story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof
deck, and accessory improvements. The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero
(0) foot rear yard setback where six (6) feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of
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a one-car garage on the ground floor and a portion of the second floor. The property fronts on
approximate eight (8) feet of an existing dead-end utility alley, and the access to the garage
would be from this alley. This VLP condition was a mapping situation that was created 1809
when the original mapping was developed for Mission Beach, specifically in north Mission
Beach, where dead-end finger utility alleys were designed to reach the last bay or ocean front
lots at the end of these 16-foot wide alleys. The MBPP identifies the alleys as strictly
utilitarian (Page 18).

The MBPDO acknowledges and addresses the complication of these VLP lots being
developed independently, and the general purpose and intent of the six (6) foot setback
regulation was not intended for adjacent VLP lots, The VLP lot was designed to have a
common wall or zero (0) foot setback with the adjacent VLP lot, which this common wall
would be required to comply with the California Building Code. In addition, the City of San
Diego conducted an environmental review of this site in accordance with State of California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. The project was determined to be
categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction)
and Section 15303 (New Construction). Therefore, the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations and will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety, or welfare.

4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan. If the variance is being sought in conjunction with any proposed coastal
development, the required finding shall specify that granting of the variance conforms
with, and is adequate to carry out, the provisions of the certified land use plan.

The 0.037-acre site is located at 3826 Bayside Walk, on the southwestern corner of Seagirt
Court and Bayside Walk, east of Mission Boulevard. The property is in the R-N Zone in the
Mission Beach Planned District (MBPD) within the MBPP and LCP, Coastal Overlay Zone
{Appealable Area), CHLOZ, and the First Public Roadway. The zoning designation allows for
one residential dwelling unit per 1,200 square feet of lot area and the MBPP designates the
proposed project site for residential land use at a maximum 36 dwelling units per acre
(DU/AC). 'The project site, occupying 0.037-acres (or 1,620-square feet), could accommodate
one dwelling units based on the underlying zone, and one dwelling unit for a density of
approximately 27 DU/AC based on the designated use and density in the community plan.

The project proposes the demolition of the single-family dwelling unit and construction of a
two-story, 1,178-square foot single-family dwelling unit, a 253-square foot garage, a roof
deck, and accessory improvements. The project includes a variance request to allow for a zero
(0) foot rear yard setback where six (6} feet is required by the zone to allow the construction of
a one-car garage on the ground floor and a portion of the second floor. In addition, the project
proposes a maximum building height of 26-feet 9-inches; therefore, the building and any
projections will not exceed the maximum 30 foot height limit allowed by the CHLOZ.

With the approval of the variance request in conjunction with the proposed coastal

development, the project would met all applicable regulations and policy documents, and is
consistent with the recommended land use, design guidelines, and development standards in
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effect for this site per the LDC, the provisions of the certified land use plan, and the General
Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Development
Services Department, Coastal Development Permit No. 1235369 and Variance No. 1264938 is hereby
GRANTED by the Hearing Officer to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms
and conditions as set forth in Permit No. 1235369 and No. 1264938 a copy of which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

Jeffrey A. Peterson

Development Project Manager
Development Services Department
Adopted on: June 11, 2014

Internal Order No. 24004289
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City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave., M5-302
San Diego, CA 92101

THE CiTy oF BaAN Dicas

Community Planning

Committee

Distribution Form Part 2

Project Name:

arbaczewski Residence CDP

Project Number:

352168

Distribution Date:
11712014

Project Scope/Location:

MISSION BEACH 10724004289 *SUSTAINABLE BLDG
o demolish & residence and consiruct a 1,440 gq ft single fa

Councll District 2. thice Cards=1.

EXPEDITE PROGRAM* Coastal Development Permit (Process 3)
mily residence iocated at 3826 Bayside Walk. The 1,620sg ftsiteis

in the Mission Beach Planned District R-N zone of the Mission Beach Community Plan area and Coastal (appealable area).

Applicant Name: Applicant Phone Number: ~

Ricardo Torres (619) 231-8805

Project Manager: Phone Number; | Fax Number: E-mail Address:

Jeff Peterson {619) 446-5237 | (619) 446-5245 JAPeterson@sandiego.gov

Committee Recommendations (T6 be completed for Inttial Review):

m Vote to Approve  ©RoX ¥ LA Memé)ers Yes | Members No | Members Abstain
SR el o %4 % %
3 vote to Approve Members Yes | Members No | Members Abstain
~ With Conditions Listed Below
{73 vote to Approve Members Yes | Members No | Members Abstain
‘With Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below
) vote to Deny Members Yes | Members No | Members Abstain
3 No Action (Please specify, €.8., Need further information, Split vote, Lack of {3 Continued

‘guorum, ete.)

CONDITIONS:

TITLE: & e REGEVHF R, o

TAME: DR IS LNt

SIGNATURE: C\Q\) | w

DATE: Pfkwf‘f;t, ‘%'mg‘q

Astack Additional Puges If Necessary,

Please return to:

Project Management Division

City of San Diego

Development Services Department
1222 First Avenue, MS 302
San Diego, CA 92101

" Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego cov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
(Check one or both)
TO: X _RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO
P.O.Box 1750, MS A-33 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
1600 Paciric Hwy, RooM 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

(OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH
1400 TENTH STREET, Room 121
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PrROJECT TiTLE/ NO.: {zarbaczewski Residence CDP / 352168
PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: 3826 Bayside Walk, San Diego, California 92109

PROJECT LOCATION-CrTY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT to demolish
an existing single-story, single-dwelling residence and construct a 1,431-square-foot, two-story, single-dwelling
residence and various associated site improvements (e.g. hardscape, landscaping, and decks). A setback
deviation is being requested for a zero setback only at the ground floor where the Mission Beach Planned
District R-N zone requires a minimum of 6°-0” at the rear and interior yard. The site is located at 3826 Bayside
Walk. The land use designation for the project site is Residential per the community plan. Furthermore, the
project site is located within the R-N zone, the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone
(Appealable Area), the First Public Roadway, the Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach Impact Area), the
Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone, the Transit Area Overlay Zone, and the Mission Beach Precise Plan
and Local Coastal Program area. (LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 13539).

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: John & Colleen Garbaczewski, 334 Old Stage Coach
Run, Alpine, California 91901, (619) 231-9905

ExemMpT STATUS: (CHECK ONE)

( ) MmISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)(1); 15268)

( ) DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))

( ) EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)( 4); 15269 (b)(c))
(X) CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) / 15303 (New Construction)
( ) STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS:

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review that determined
that the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment in that the
project is consistent with the community plan and the applicable zone. The project would not result in any
significant environmental impacts. The project meets the criteria set forth in CEQA Sections 15302 and 15303.
Section 15302 allows for the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures where the new stracture will
have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. Section 15303 allows for the
construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone. Furthermore, the exceptions listed in 15300.2
would not apply. '

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: Scott Cooper TELEPHONE: 619.446.5378

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:
1. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING.
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2. HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT?
()YEs ()No

[T 1S HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMINED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT
FROM CEQA.

CQ m J;Srr Planvey APRIL 22, 2014

SIGNATURE/TITLE DATE
CHECK ONE:
(X) SIGNED BY LEAD AGENCY DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING WITH COUNTY CLERK OR OPR:

{ ) SIGNED BY APPLICANT
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THe CiTr oF San Dieco

Date of Notice: April 23, 2014

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
SAP No: 24004289

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Garbaczewski Residence CDP /352168
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Mission Beach

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2

LOCATION: 3826 Bayside Walk, San Diego, Californta 92109

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT to demolish an existing
single-story, single-dwelling residence and construct a 1,43 1-square-foot, two-story, single-dwelling
residence and various associated site improvements (e.g. hardscape, landscaping, and decks). A
setback deviation is being requested for a zero setback only at the ground floor where the Mission
Beach Planned District R-N zone requires a minimum of 6°-0” at the rear and interior yard. The site
is located af 3826 Bayside Walk. The land use designation for the project site is Residential per the
community plan. Furthermore, the project site is located within the R-N zone, the Coastal Height
Limit Overlay Zone, the Coastal Overlay Zone (Appealable Area), the First Public Roadway, the

- Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Beach Impact Area), the Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone,
the Transit Area Qverlay Zone, and the Mission Beach Precise Plan and Local Coastal Program area.
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Parcel 3 of Parcel Map No. 13539).

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego Hearing Officer

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA
State Guidelines, Sections 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction) and 15303 (New Construction).

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The
City of San Diego conducted an environmental review that determined that the project would not
have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment in that the project is consistent
with the community plan and the applicable zone. The project would not result in any significant
environmental impacts, The project meets the criteria set forth in CEQA Sections 15302 and 15303,
Section 15302 allows for the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures where the new
structure will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced. Section
15303 allows for the construction of one single-family residence in a residential zone. Furthermore,
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the exceptions listed in 15300.2 would not apply.

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT MANAGER: Jeff Peterson
MAILING ADDRESS: 1222 First Avenue, MS501, San Diego, CA 92101

PHONE NUMBER: 619.446.5237

On April 21, 2014 the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to
the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Development
Project Manager listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination made by staff (including the City Manager) to the City
Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the
posting of this Notice (May 7, 2014). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk,
202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.
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City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave., MS-302
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 446-5000

Y

&

5 A%
7
1

Ownership Disclosure
Statement

D

ey

THe Crry or San Dieco

A

t,

7
s

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval (s) requested: [~ Neighborhood Use Permit [X Coastal Development Permit

I~ eighborhood Development Permit [ site Development Permit r Planned Development Permit [ Conditional Use Permit
{ Variance [~ Tentative Map | Vesting Tentative Map | Map Waiver [ Land Use Plan Amendment » [ Other

Project No. For City Use Only

53

Project Title

Garbaczewski Residence
Project Address:

3826 Bayside Walk, San Diego, CA 92109

Part | - To be completed when property is held by Individual(s)

on th j I n m . i he pr . Please list

ith the City of
below the owner(s) and tenant(s) (if applicable) of the above referenced property. The list must include the names and addresses of all persons
who have an interest in the property, recorded or otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit, all

n _Di

individuals who own the property). A signature is require st one of the property owners. Attach additional pages if needed. A signature
from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for all project parcels for which a Disposition and
Development Agreement (DDA) has been approved / executed by the City Council. Note: The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project
Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to
the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership
information could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Additional pages attached [~ Yes |')Z No
Name of Individual (type or print): Name of Individual (type or print):
John Garbaczewski Colleen Garbaczewski
X owner [ Tenant/Lessee | Redevelopment Agency )X Owner [ TenantlLessee [ Redevelopment Agency
Street Address: Street Address:
334 Old Stage Coach Run 334 Old Stage Coach Run
City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:
Alpine, CA 91901 Alpine, CA 91901
Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
(619)231-9905 || (619) 231-9905
Signature Date: Signature : : Date:
i /i /( N /Kﬂ._ 12/03/2013 ' Aoroc o, 12/032013

Nameﬁf Indihgid{ él (type or print): Name of Individual (tybe or print):

L 0‘}(}5' rﬁtl‘enant]Lessee [ Redevelopment Agency [ owner [ TenantlLessee [ Redevelopment Agency
Street Address: Street Address:

City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:

Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
Signature : Date: Signature : Date:

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PROJECT CHRONOLOGY
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GARBACZEWSKI RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 352168

City Review | Applicant
Date Action Description Time Response
(Working
Days)

1/17/2014 First Submittal Project Deemed Complete - -
2/12/2014 First Assessment 17 days

Letter
3/25/2014 Second Submittal 28 days
4/8/2014 Second Assessment 9 days

Letter
4/17/2014 | Third Submittal 6 days
4/23/2014 Third Review All issues resolved. 4 days

Completed
4/23/2014 NORA Posted -
5/7/2014 NORA Appeal period end 10 days
6/11/2014 | Public Hearing First available date. 24 days
TOTAL STAFF TIME (Does not include City Holidays 54 days

or City Furlough)
TOTAL APPLICANT TIME (Does not include City Holidays 42 days
or City Furlough)

TOTAL PROJECT RUNNING | From Deemed Complete to 96 working days
TIME Hearing

(145 calendar days)




